

SC no.253/2021
State Vs.Girija Kumari@ Gunjan and others
FIR no.42/2021
PS : Kirti Nagar
u/s. 3(1)(b)(r)(s)(u) SC/ST Act and 506/34 IPC

23.11.2021

Present : Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Girija Kumar on bail.
Accused Laxman Dass, Hira Lal and Rachna present with
Ld. Counsel Sh. M.K. Saroja.

Fresh vakalatnama on behalf of accused Laxman Dass, Hira Lal and Rachna filed. Same is taken on record.

At this stage, three separate bail applications u/s. 436 Cr.PC filed.

Notice of these bail application served upon State.

I have heard arguments on all three bail applications and have perused the record.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused persons that in this case main accused Girija Kumari against whom allegations of offence under section SC/ST Act have been initiated has already been granted bail by this court and is on bail.

It is further argued that accused Laxman Dass, Hira Lal and Rachna are chargesheeted only for offence committed u/s. 506/34 IPC which is bailable one. It is further submitted that accused Laxman Dass, Hira Lal and Rachna are present pursuant to the summons. It is also argued that all accused persons have joined the investigation as and when called by IO and during investigation none of the accused was arrested. Lastly it is argued that since challan has been filed there is no apprehension that accused persons will tamper evidence. Hence, it is prayed that they may be admitted to bail by imposing any condition this court deems fit.

Contd.../-

Per contra, the present bail applications are strongly opposed by Ld. State Counsel stating that offence is serious in nature, hence, appropriate order may be passed keeping in view the conduct of accused persons so that they may not threaten any public witness.

I have considered the rival contentions and have given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by both the parties. In view of the fact that main accused Girija Kumari has already on bail and other accused persons appeared in this court on summons and challan has been filed, I find no reason to reject these bail applications. Hence, all the three accused persons namely Laxman Dass, Hira Lal and Rachna are admitted to bail subject to furnishing PB in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- each with one surety of like amount. All three bail applications are disposed off accordingly.

Bail bond furnished and accepted.

Bail bond of accused Hira Lal is accepted till next date.

Put up for consideration of charge on 18.01.2022.

At the request of Ld. State Counsel, let the complainant and IO be called for next date.

(POORAN CHAND)
ASJ-02/West/Delhi
23.11.2021