

CNR NO. DLWT01-002944-2021
SC NO. 253/2021
STATE Vs. GIRIJA KUMARI@ GUNJAN AND ANR
FIR No. 42/2021
PS (Kirti Nagar)
SC/ST Act

22.08.2025

Present : Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All the accused persons are present on bail.

IO/ACP Vijay Singh Chandel is not present despite service. **Let fresh summoned be issued for NDOH.**

It has been brought to the notice of this court that one order has been received from the Hon'ble Supreme court of India dated 18.06.2025, whereby, the proceedings in the present case bearing no. 253/2021 has been stayed.

Otherwise, today, this matter is fixed for PE.

PW Bhim Sen is not present despite execution of B/Ws. However, no adverse is being passed as proceedings in this matter has been stayed by Hon'ble SC and also lawyers are abstaining from work today.

PW DO/SI Jagdish Kumar and PW MHC(R) HC Amod (a/w original DD entry no. 115A) are present but discharged unexamined for today due to aforesaid reasons. **They be summoned later on.**

Put up for awaiting order from Hon'ble SC, if any/FP on **19.12.2025.**

(VINEET KUMAR)
ASJ-02 West THC Delhi
22.08.2025